## Department of Parks & Recreation Community Parks 222

Fee Detail		FY 2024-25 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
DAY USE				
Vehicle Entry Permit	BOS	\$3.00-10.00	vehicle	
GROUP DAY USE				
Day Use Fee	BOS	\$30.00-500.00	reserv	All areas
YEARLY PASSES				
Park Day Use Permit	BOS	\$30.00-100.00	pass	
RECREATION PROGRAMS				Footnote #2
Daily-Child	BOS	\$3.00-5.00	entry	
Daily-Adult	BOS	\$5.00-7.00	entry	
Child- pass	BOS	\$30.00-60.00	14 Entries	
Adult-pass	BOS	\$50.00-70.00	14 Entries	
Recreation programs			actual cost	Special instructional lesson at actual costs may be approved by Deputy Director - Parks
Skate Park entry	BOS	\$2.00	entry	
Skate Park Pass	BOS	\$20.00	14 Entries	
COUNTY POOL RENTAL				
Pool Rental	BOS	\$145.00-160.00	hr	
SPORT FACILITIES				Footnote #3
Field & Court Rentals (Incl Skate park)	BOS	\$20.00-200.00	hr	
Leagues	BOS	\$3,000-\$10,000	season	
EVENT CENTER				
Event Center	BOS	\$50.00-5000.00	hr-day	Footnote #8
MISCELLANEOUS				
Distinguished Veteran 50% discount	BOS		50% discount off Park Fees	Footnote #6
RESERVATION TRANSACTION CHARGE				
Reservation/Transaction charge	BOS	\$10.00-15.00	reserv	Applies to Park or Building reservation or significant changes generating new staff costs.
Event Reservation Charge	BOS	\$27-35.00	season	

## Department of Parks & Recreation Community Parks 222

Fee Detail		FY 2024-25 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
SPECIAL GROUP USE PERMITS				
Structure Impacts	BOS	\$25.00-50.00	impact	Added cost per impact: i.e., bounce house, climbing wall, tent structure, etc.
Animal Impacts	BOS	\$50.00-100.00	impact	Added cost per impact: i.e., petting zoo, pony rides, etc.
Alcohol Sales	BOS	\$100.00-125.00	impact	
Noise Amplified Sound	BOS	\$75.00-100.00	impact	
Exceeds Capacity: Small Area	BOS	\$45.00-60.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 30 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Medium Area	BOS	\$60.00-80.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 40 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Large Area	BOS	\$75.00-100.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 50 after exceeding site capacity.
Commercial Sales	BOS	\$100.00-125.00	impact	
Additional Impacts: Small Area	BOS	\$25.00-50.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility.
Additional Impacts: Medium Area	BOS	\$50.00-100.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility.
Additional Impacts: Large Area	BOS	\$75.00-100.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility.
Special Event	BOS	\$0.00	impact	Charge per area reservation. Footnotes #5 & #7
AVILA BEACH FRONT STREET PLAZA- Full Year (Per Square Foot Per Month)	BOS	\$1.50-2.50	per square foot per month	Footnote #5: Negotiated Special Event permits.
Keg Fee		\$75.00-100.00		
Food Truck		\$150.00-250.00		

## Department of Parks & Recreation Community Parks 222

Fee Detail		FY 2024-25 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
CLEANING/DAMAGE DEPOSITS				Footnote #4
Cleaning Deposit	BOS	\$100 - \$3000	reserv	

Department Name:Department of Parks & Recreation Community ParksFund Center:222

Footnote #	Footnote Narrative				
	Swimming-Fees apply to swimming at the following county-owned pools: Santa Margarita Lake pool; Hardie				
	Park pool; Shamel Park pool; CW Clarke Park pool; Templeton pool; and San Miguel pool.				
	3 Maximum rental 8 hours for ballfield, 4 hours per week for tennis courts. Special Use Permit required for longer				
	term rentals.				
	4 If the applicant, sponsoring organizations, staff, or performer has previously been involved in an event which				
	required County to clean or repair the premises, the Parks & Recreation Department may prohibit subsequent				
	use by any such organization.				
	5 Large Special Events, i.e., Renaissance Festival, Triathlon, etc. Fees subject to negotiation and approval by				
	DirectorParks & Recreation.				
	6 The County will provide a 50% discount off County Parks fees to valid California Distinguished Veteran				
	passholders.				
	7 Fee collection may be temporarily waived by the DirectorParks & Recreation for a Parks fee if equivalent				
	financial sponsorship is provided to offset revenue loss.				
	8 Event Center rates will be determined based upon amenities rented (kitchen, hall, BBQ area, tables, chairs)				